

Pawan Kapoor and ors., vs. State of H.P and ors.
Civil Suit No.2 of 2023

22.11.2023 **Present:** Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate, vice Mr. Ajay Kumar Dhiman, Advocate, for the plaintiffs.

Mr. H.S. Rawat, Mr. Mohinder Zharaick & Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Additional Advocates General with Ms. Leena Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 2.

Mr. Reeta Goswami, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for defendant No.3.

The present suit has been filed for seeking declaration that order dated 16.06.2022 (Annexure P-5) passed by learned Deputy Commissioner Kullu, District Kullu is illegal. It has been valued at Rs.100/- being a suit for mere declaration for the purpose of Court fees and Rs. 2,38,00,000/- for the purpose of pecuniary jurisdiction.

Prima facie, the valuation for the purpose of Court fee and jurisdiction has to be same. Let the matter be put up for arguments on this aspect.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

November 22nd, 2023
(saurav pathania)